

No. 12-2127

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

In re GARON REEVES AND DIANE LINDSEY REEVES,  
*Debtors.*

---

GARON REEVES AND DIANE LINDSEY REEVES,  
*Debtors-Appellants*

— v. —

JOSEPH CALLAWAY  
*Trustee-Appellee*

*And*

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE EASTERN  
DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA No. 11-CV-280-F

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS AND SEEKING  
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

---

On Brief:  
Raymond M. DiGuiseppe

January 21, 2013

/s/ Tara Twomey

National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy  
Attorneys, *Amicus Curiae*

By Its attorney,

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.

National Consumer Bankruptcy Rights Center

1501 The Alameda

San Jose, CA 95126

(831) 229-0256

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

CONSENT ..... 2

STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. SECTION 724(B) IS MERELY A SCHEME OF PRIORITIES FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS FROM A SALE; IT DOES NOT CREATE AN INDEPENDENT POWER OF SALE ..... 4

    A. The Plain Meaning of Section 724(b) Shows It Contains No Power of Sale and Instead Merely Establishes a Distribution Scheme. .... 4

    B. The Legislative History of Section 724(b) and Its Predecessor Erase Any Doubt As to the Limited Purpose of the Statute ..... 8

    C. The Sale Cannot Be Justified Under Any Power of Sale, Whatever the Specific Source, Because the Estate Lacks Any Equity in the Property ..... 11

II. NOTHING SUPPORTS THE USE OF PRIVATE CONTRACTS TO CIRCUMVENT THE SETTLED RULES GOVERNING THE TREATMENT OF FULLY ENCUMBERED PROPERTY, AND PERMITTING THIS PRACTICE WOULD CLEARLY BE INIMICAL TO THE CODE’S CORE PURPOSES WHEN THE DEBTOR HAS TAKEN AN EXEMPTION IN THE PROPERT..... 16

A. There is No Support for the Use of Carve-Out Agreements ..... 16

B. To the Extent Carve-Out Agreements May Generally Be  
Permissible, They Cannot Be Used to Justify the Sale of  
Exempted Property ..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re A.G. Van Metre</i> , 155 B.R. 118 (E.D. Va. 1993) .....	6
<i>In re Alsberg</i> , 161 B.R. 680 (9th Cir. BAP 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 68 F.3d 312 (9th Cir.1995) .....	22
<i>In re B &amp; L Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 26 B.R. 220 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1982) .....	14
<i>In re Bequette</i> , 184 B.R. 327 (Bankr. 1995 S.D. Ill.) .....	19
<i>In re Bino's Inc.</i> , 182 B.R. 784 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	8, 10, 11, 20, 21
<i>California State Dept. of Employment v. United States</i> , 210 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1954) .....	10
<i>In re Certified Air Technologies, Inc.</i> , 300 B.R. 355 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	4, 7
<i>Matter of Cudaback</i> , 22 B.R. 914 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1982) .....	6
<i>In re Darnell</i> , 834 F.2d 1263 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>In re Demeter</i> , 478 B.R. 281 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>In re DiDario</i> , 232 B.R. 311 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1999) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Farr</i> , 278 B.R. 171 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Feinstein Family P'ship</i> , 247 B.R. 502 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000) .....	6, 13, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re Fialkowski</i> , 2012 Bankr. Lexis 5608 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y., Case No. 12-12231K, Dec. 3, 2012) .....	18
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	8
<i>In re Gamble</i> , 168 F.3d 442 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Gentry v. Siegel</i> , 668 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	1

<i>Goggin v. Div. of Labor Law Enforcement of Cal.</i> , 336 U.S. 118 (1949) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Grand Slam U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 178 B.R. 460 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Granite Lumber Co.</i> , 63 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1986).....	9, 11
<i>In re Haken</i> , 443 B.R. 445 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2010) .....	23
<i>In re Heintz</i> , 198 B.R. 581 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	22
<i>In re J.R. Hale Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 465 B.R. 218 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2011) .....	4
<i>In re K.C. Machine &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 238 (6th Cir.1987) .....	24
<i>In re Kamstra</i> , 51 B.R. 826 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1985) .....	11
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) .....	1
<i>Matter of Kerton Indus.</i> , 151 B.R. 101, 101-02 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1991) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Knudsen</i> , 389 B.R. 643 (N.D. Iowa 2008) .....	8
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	4
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	4, 7
<i>In re Oglesby</i> , 196 B.R. 938 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1996) .....	7
<i>In re Paollela</i> , 79 B.R. 607 (Bankr. E.D. Pa 1988) .....	12
<i>Pearlstein v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 719 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Quaker City Unif. Co.</i> , 238 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1956) .....	10
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993) .....	7
<i>In re Rambo</i> , 297 B.R. 418 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	12

<i>Matter of Riverside Inv. P'ship</i> , 674 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>In re Roberts</i> , 249 B.R. 152 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2000) .....	7
<i>In re Robotic Vision Sys., Inc.</i> , 367 B.R. 232 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2652 (2010).....	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Sherrill</i> , 78 B.R. 804 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1987).....	5, 24
<i>In re SPM Mfg.</i> , 984 F.2d 1305 (1st Cir.1993).....	24
<i>SunTrust Bank v. Millard</i> , 404 Fed. Appx. 2010 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>In re Tobin</i> , 202 B.R. 339 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	4
<i>In re U.S. Flow Corp.</i> 332 B.R. 792 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2005) .....	17
<i>Matter of Vill. Properties, Ltd.</i> , 723 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	6

## Statutes

Bankruptcy Act, § 67(c), <i>added by</i> Act of June 22, 1938, ch. 575, § 1 (1938)	8, 9, 10
Bankruptcy Act, § 67(c)(3), <i>added by</i> Act of June 22, 1938, ch. 575, § 1 (1938).	10
11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 363(a)-(p). .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 363(b), .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 363(c) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 363(c)(2),.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 363(f),.....	7, 8, 14
11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(3);.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)–(6) .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 522(g) & (h) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	6, 23
11 U.S.C. § 554.....	12, 13, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 724.....	4, 5, 20
11 U.S.C. § 724(a)-(f). .....	5

11 U.S.C. § 724(a) .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 724(b) .....	passim

### **Legislative Materials**

Committee Report Analysis of H.R.12889, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1936) .....	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 382 (1977) reprinted in 1978	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....	8, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 686, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965), U.S.C.A.N. at 2442 .....	10
S.Rep. No. 1159, 89th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>as reprinted in</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2456 (1966) 9	

### **Treatises**

4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 554.01 (L. King, 15th ed. 1985) .....	12
5 <i>Collier</i> ¶ 554.02[7][a] (A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. 2012) .....	12
6 <i>Collier</i> (16th ed. 2012) ¶ 704.02[1] .....	12

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Handbook for Ch. 7 Trustees</i> , U.S. D.O.J., Exec. Off. for U.S. Trustees, at 4-1 (2010) .....	15
